ment provision, if any.
Fair value model: in case of using this model, it should be applied to all investments in real estate where such
investments are measured at the fair value and increase in value is reflected in the fair value reserve. Any de-
crease in the fair value shall be deducted from the previously reflected increase. In case there is no increase in 92

the previously reflected value, the difference in the consolidated income statement shall be recognized.
2-Held for sale: to reflect the investments in real estate at the book value or the fair value less the sale costs,
whichever is less. They shall not be depreciated where the differences are reflected in the consolidated income
statement.
 The Bank adopted the fair value model (held for use). Based on the Standard, the fair value model will be used

for all investments in real estate. As a result of applying the same to the investments in real estate held for
realization of periodic revenue which subjected to the cost model, the effect was as follow:

Description
Balance before

adjustment
Effect of applying financial

 accounting standard No. 26
Balance after
adjustment

JD JD JD
As at 31 December 2012

Investments in real estate 70,230,600 788,565 71,019,165
Investment Risks Fund 14,428,749 98,353 14,527,102
Joint investment profits / for distribution
purposes

- 282,709 282,709

Income Tax Provision 13,958,110 122,251 14,080,361
Retained Earnings 54,036,496 285,252 54,321,748

Bases of Financial Statements Consolidation:
 The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries financed
from the Bank’s funds and the joint investment funds and subject to the Bank’s control. Control exists when the
Bank is able to govern the financial and operating policies of subsidiaries in order to benefit from their activities.
The transactions, balances, revenues and expenses between the Bank and subsidiaries shall be eliminated.

 The financial statements of subsidiaries for the same fiscal year of the Bank shall be prepared using the same ac-

[…]

of a higher return rate. The return rate risks differ from the interest rates risks in that the companies are
interested in the results of their investment activities by the end of the investment term and these results
cannot be accurately predetermined.

  The bank is exposed to the returns rate risks as a result of a gap in the amounts of assets and liabilities according
to the different maturity dates or the re-pricing of the return rates accrued to subsequent transactions within
a specific period of time. The bank manages these risks by specifying the future rates of profits according to
market expectations and developing new instruments that comply with the Islamic Sharia through the risk
management strategy at the bank.

142

The bank manages these risks through:
1.  Managing the gaps of return rates and cost of assets and liabilities according to the different maturity dates.
2.  Studying the orientation of investment returns and the future exchange rates and investments in light of this

study.

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on 2013

Change (Increase) in Rate
of Return (1%)

Rate of Return Sensitivity
(Profits & Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities

 Sensitivity

JD 9,082,285 - 5,358,547 3,723,738

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on 2013

Change (decrease) in Rate
of Return (1%)

Rate of Return
Sensitivity (Profits &

Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities

 Sensitivity

JD (9,082,285) - (5,358,547) (3,723,738)

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on 2012

Change (Increase) in Rate
of Return (1%)

Rate of Return
Sensitivity (Profits &

Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities

 Sensitivity

JD 7,718,603 - 4,812,776 2,905,827

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on 2012

Change (Decrease) in
Rate of Return (1%)

Rate of Return
Sensitivity (Profits &

Losses)

Ownership Equities
Sensitivity

Investment Accounts
Holders Equities

 Sensitivity

JD (7,718,603) - (4,812,776) (2,905,827)

B.  Foreign Currency Risks
  The foreign currency risks are risks resulting from a change in the value of financial instruments as a result of a

change in the foreign currency rates. The Jordanian Dinar is considered the primary currency of the bank. The
foreign currencies are managed on the basis of spot trading and not forward basis so that the foreign currencies
are monitored daily and the position limits of each currency. The Bank’s policy in managing foreign currencies
is based on liquidating position continually and covering the required positions according to the clients’ needs.